03-16-2004



102695208

ET

Attorney Docket Numbers: 11349-3-999; 11349-4-999; 11349-6-999; 11349-7-999; 11349-10-999; 11349-11-999; 11349-12-999; 11349-13-999; 11349-14-999; and 11349-15-999

3/10/04

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

	Please record the attached original	documents or c	opy thereot.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and	d address of receiv	ring party(ies):
BIC Deutschland GmbH & Co.		Name:	Société BIC	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Additional name(s) of conveying party	(ies) attached?   Yes No	Address:	14 rue Jeanne d 92611 Clichy C	-Ásnieres T
3. Nature of conveyance:			,,,,,,,	
⊠ Assignment	Merger			ξ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Country (if o	ther than USA):	FRANCE
Security Agreement	Change of Name			
Other				
Execution Date: November 27, 2003				
4. Application number(s) or patent nur	mber(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/226,251; 10/226,234; 10/226,231;  B. Patent No.(s) 6,273,982; 5,897,742; 6,000,455; 6,363,992; 10/225,441; 10/226,227; 10/226,238  6,601,632; and 6,565,657				
	Additional numbers attached	i? □ Yes □	☑ No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail</li></ol>			of applications nts involved:	<u>13</u>
JONES DAY  222 East 41st Street  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 520  Please charge to the deposit account listed in Sect				
New York, New York 10017	8. Deposit a 503	ccount number:		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.		·		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Karen G. Horowitz	35,199 / Lever Signature	Harans	1	March 10, 2004
Name of Person Signing	Reg. No. Signature	V		Date
		Total n	umber of pages in	cluding cover sheet: 14
/15/2004 GTDM11 00000115 503013	Mail documents to be recorded with requestion Mail Stop Assignment Recorded Director of the United States Pater P.O. Box 14 10226251 Alexandria, VA 22	ordation Services nt and Trademar 150	3	

01 FC:8021

520.00 BA

NYJD: 1513023.1

PATENT REEL: 015065 FRAME: 0161

	ASSIGNMENT	
6, 65835 L	HEREAS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business a derbach, GERMANY, are the assignee of the invention in MANUAL DEVICE FOR TRANSFERRING A PAPE TO A SUBSTRATE for which a United States patent	at RossertstraBe FILM FROM A
□ which	s executed on $\Box$ even date herewith or $\Box$	
<b>X</b> which	s identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-3-999	
X was is:	ued on August 14, 2001, and assigned Patent No. 6,273,982	
□ We he numbe	eby authorize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.	Application
	EAS, SOCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the application:	e said invention
consideration by these prour entire recontinuation application which may such applic of the Unit domestic laincluding,	OW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other goon, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred a sents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representation, the said unterest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility mode increafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with tions and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under d States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international as we of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial propertithout limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;	and set over, and ves and assigns, as, renewals and thereof; and all els, and designs the right to file the Patent Laws agreement or the perty protection,
of any cour protection	ID WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of incomplications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives with the terms of this instrument.	dustrial property
	ID WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, a l, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.	nd that we have
representat execute all	ID WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its sees and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign a divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything SIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said	ll lawful papers, g possible to aid
signatures.	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite	our respective
BIC DEU	SCHLAND GMBAR CO.	
Signatur	SCHLAND GMPH& CO.  Date: November 27th, 2003	
Typed N	ame: Nicolas PAILLOT	
Position	a	and the second s
WITNESS:	Jérôme BUSCAIL Printed Name Signature	_

November 27th, 2003
Date

	5835 Liederbach,	GERMANY, are the assignee	GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe of the invention in HAND-HELD IMPLEMENTS FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM E for which a United States patent
	which is execute	ed on   even date here	with or □
X	which is identifi	ed by Pennie & Edmonds LLP d	ocket no. 11349-4-999
X	was issued on A	pril 27, 1999, and assigned Pate	ent No. 5,897,742
	We hereby auth	orize and request our attorney	y, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application filing date and application number of said application when known.
	WHEREAS, SO the said applicati		rous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention
by tour contrapply which such of the dominal of the contract o	sideration, the rec hese presents do entire right, title a tinuations thereof lications for indu ch may hereafter applications and he United States, nestic laws of the uding, without ling	reipt of which is hereby acknown hereby sell, assign, transfer and and interest in, to and under the f, and all Patents of the United astrial property protection, include filed for said invention in a the right to claim for the same the International Convention of country in which any such appointation, patents, utility models	The sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable bledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all uding, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the lication is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protections, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
prot	ny country or cou tection on applica	intries foreign to the United Sta	the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official tes, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property as same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in
not		HEREBY covenant and agree the linot execute, any agreement in	nat we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have conflict herewith.
exec the	esentatives and a cute all divisiona	ssigns, any facts known to us i l, continuing, reissue and forei	ad agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers and applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid atives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all
_	natures.	^	reunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective
BIC	DEUTSCHLA	ND GMBH 4 CQ.	
Si	gnature:	1111	Date: November 27th, 2003
Ty	yped Name:	Nicolas PAILLOT	
•	osition/Title:		rope, Middle East & Africa
wit	TNESS:	Jérôme BUSCAIL	1an

Printed Name

Date

November 27th, 2003

WHEREAS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe 6, 65835 Liederbach, GERMANY, are the assignee of the invention in HAND-HELD IMPLEMENT FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM OF E.G. ADHESIVE OR COATING OR COLORED MATERIAL FROM A BACKING STRIP WOUND ON A SUPPLY REEL TO A SUBSTRATE for which a United States patent

	which is executed on
X	which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-5-999
X	was issued on December 14, 1999, and assigned Patent No. 6,000,455
	We hereby authorize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
	WHEREAS, SOCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention the said application:
by tour con app whi suc of t don incl	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable sideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and tinuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all dications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and design the applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States, together with the right to file happlications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the nestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection luding, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any entry or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
pro	AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property tection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in ordance with the terms of this instrument.
not	AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
exe the	AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal resentatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers cute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all intries.
sign	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective natures.
BIC	C DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO
S	ignature:Date: November 27th, 2003
T	yped Name: Nicolas PAILLOT
P	osition/Title: General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa
WI	TNESS: Jérôme BUSCAIL Printed Name Signature

November 27th, 2003

1469143.1

6, 65835 Liederbac	AS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBetch, GERMANY, are the assignee of the invention in MANUAL DEVICE FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM FROM ARIP TO A SUBSTRATE for which a United States patent
which is execu	ated on
which is identi	ified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-6-999
	April 2, 2002, and assigned Patent No. 6,363,992
□ We hereby au number,	thorize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
and WHEREAS, So and the said applica	OCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention ation:
consideration, the r by these presents do our entire right, title continuations there applications for in- which may hereafte such applications at of the United State domestic laws of the including, without	HEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and o hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns e and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and of, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all dustrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs er be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws as, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any as foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
of any country or c protection on appli	HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property ications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in terms of this instrument.
	E HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
representatives and execute all division	E HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers and, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid E, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all
IN TEST signatures.	TIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective
BIC DEUTSCHL.	AND GMBH 40.
Signature:	Date: November 27th, 2003
Typed Name:	Nicolas PAILLOT
Position/Title:	General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa

Signature

Jérôme BUSCAIL

November 27th, 2003

Printed Name

Date

WHEREAS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe 6, 65835 Liederbach, GERMANY, are the assignee of the invention in MANUAL DEVICE FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM FROM A BACKING STRIP TO A SUBSTRATE for which a United States patent which is executed on П even date herewith or which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-7-999 was issued on August 5, 2003, and assigned Patent No. 6,601,632 We hereby authorize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application ) the filing date and application number of said application when known. and WHEREAS, SOCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNÉE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures. BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & G Date: November 27th, 2003 Signature: Typed Name: PAILLOT Nicolas General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa Position/Title:

Signature

WITNESS:

Jérôme BUSCAIL
Printed Name

Date November 27th, 2003

	•	
5, 65835 Liederbach,	GERMANY, are the assignee of	BH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe the invention in HAND DEVICE FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM FROM A JRN LOCK for which United States Patent
which is executed	on even date herewith	or
X which is identified	l by Pennie & Edmonds LLP dock	et no. 11349-8-999
	y 20, 2003, and assigned Patent N	o. 6,565,657
We hereby authonumber,	rize and request our attorney,, filed) the filing	of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application g date and application number of said application when known.
and WHEREAS, SOC		s of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention
consideration, the rece by these presents do he our entire right, title ar continuations thereof, applications for indus which may hereafter be such applications and to of the United States, tid domestic laws of the concluding, without lim	ipt of which is hereby acknowled ereby sell, assign, transfer and se and interest in, to and under the sai and all Patents of the United Sta trial property protection, includi- be filed for said invention in any the right to claim for the same the the International Convention for country in which any such applica- titation, patents, utility models, in	e sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable ged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns of invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and es which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all ag, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws he Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the ion is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection ventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
of any country or coun protection on applicate	tries foreign to the United States	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property me to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in
	EREBY covenant and agree that not execute, any agreement in co	we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have flict herewith.
representatives and assexecute all divisional,	signs, any facts known to us resp continuing, reissue and foreign	gree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers pplications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid es and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all
IN TESTIM signatures.	ONY WHEREOF, We hereu	to set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective
BIC DEUTSCHLAN	D GMBH & CO.	
Signature:		Date: November 27th, 2003
Typed Name:	Nicolas PAILLOT	
		pe, Middle East & Africa
WITNESS: J	érôme BUSCAIL ted Name	Signature Signature

November 27th, 2003
Date

WHEREAS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe 6, 65835 Liederbach, GERMANY, are the co-assignee of the invention in HAND-HELD DEVICE FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM ONTO A SUBSTRATE WITH A CONCEALABLE APPLICATION MEMBER for which an application even date herewith or which is executed on which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-9-999 was filed on August 23, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/226,251 We hereby authorize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application ) the filing date and application number of said application when known. and WHEREAS, SOCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures. BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & Q November 27th, 2003 Date: Signature: Typed Name: Nicolas PAILLOT Position/Title: General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa

Signature

Jérôme BUSCAIL

Printed Name

6. 65835 Liederbach	, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe, GERMANY, are the co-assignee of the invention in HAND-HELD DEVICE FOR THE APPLICATION OF A O A SUBSTRATE for which an application
which is execute	d on
which is identifie	ed by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-10-999
X was filed on Aug	gust 23, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/226,234
☐ We hereby auth number,	orize and request our attorney,, of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP,, to insert here in parentheses (Application filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
and WHEREAS, SO and the said applicati	CIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention on:
consideration, the rec by these presents do our entire right, title continuations thereof applications for indu which may hereafter such applications and of the United States, domestic laws of the including without hi	EREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable ceipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and f, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all astrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file d the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, mitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
of any country or couprotection on applic	HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official untries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property ations as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in terms of this instrument.
AND WE I not executed, and wi	HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have Il not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
representatives and a	HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, al, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid it, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all
IN TESTI signatures.	IMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective
BIC DEUTSCHLA	ND GMBH & O
Signature:	Date: November 27th, 2003
C	
Typed Name:	Nicolas PAILLOT
Position/Title:	General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa
WITNESS:	Jérôme BUSCAIL Printed Name Signature

NOvember 27th, 2003

Date

WHEREAS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe 6, 65835 Liederbach, GERMANY, are the co-assignee of the invention in HAND-HELD DEVICE FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM FROM A BACKING STRIP ONTO A SUBSTRATE HAVING BACKING TAPE REELS ARRANGED NEXT TO EACH OTHER for which an application
□ which is executed on □ even date herewith or □
Which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-11-999
was filed on August 23, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/226,231
We hereby authorize and request our attorney,, of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP,, to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
and WHEREAS, SOCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.
BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO
Signature: Date: November 27th, 2003
Typed Name: Nicolas PAILLOT

General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa

Nicolas PAILLOT

Jérôme BUSCAIL
Printed Name

November 27th, 2003

Position/Title:

6, 6 AN	5835 Liederbach.	E, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe ERMANY, are the co-assignee of the invention in HAND-HELD DEVICE FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM GULAR APPLICATION MEMBER for which an application
	which is execute	n □ even date herewith or □
X		by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-12-999
X		22, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/225,441
	We hereby auth	ze and request our attorney,, of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP,, to insert here in parentheses (Application filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
	WHEREAS, SOO	TE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention
by tour con app whit suc of to dor	sideration, the rec these presents do lentire right, title a trinuations thereof dications for indusich may hereafter h applications and the United States, mestic laws of the	FFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable to of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and eby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all all property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file eight to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the antry in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection ation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any sign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
pro	any country or country	REBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official ies foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property as a aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, ir of this instrument.
not	AND WE I executed, and wi	REBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have of execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
exe	resentatives and a	REBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legations, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers ontinuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all
sig	natures.	ONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective
	C DEUTSCHLA	/ <i>N</i> // 1
S	Signature:	Date: November 27th, 2003
Γ	Typed Name:	Nicolas PAILLOT
P	Position/Title:	General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa
13/1	ITNESS:	Jérôme BUSCAIL

Printed Name

November 27th, 2003
Date

6, 6	WHEREAS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe 55835 Liederbach, GERMANY, are the co-assignee of the invention in DISPENSER WITH COIL for which an application
	which is executed on $\Box$ even date herewith or $\Box$
X	which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-13-999
X	was filed on August 23, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/226,227
	We hereby authorize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
	HWHEREAS, SOCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention if the said application:
by our con app who suc of the dorring the contract of the cont	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable insideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, rentire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and attinuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all polications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs ich may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file the applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the mestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, luding, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any untry or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
pro	AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property stection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in cordance with the terms of this instrument.
not	AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
exe the	AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal presentatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, ecute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid a said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all antries.
sig	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective matures.
BI	C DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & C.
S	Signature: Date: November 27th, 2003
T	Syped Name:  Nicolas PAILLOT
P	osition/Title: General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa
WI	TNESS: Jérôme BUSCAIL Printed Name Signature
	November 27th, 2003

WHEREAS, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBe 6, 65835 Liederbach, GERMANY, are the co-assignee of the invention in HAND-HELD DEVICE COMPRISING A MOVABLY MOUNTED APPLICATION MEMBER FOR TRANSFERRING A FILM FROM A BACKING STRIP ONTO A SUBSTRATE for which an application which is executed on  $\Gamma$ 1 even date herewith or which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-14-999 was filed on August 23, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/226,252 We hereby authorize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application number, \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed \_\_\_\_\_\_) the filing date and application number of said application when known. and WHEREAS, SOCIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures. **BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH &** Date: November 27th, 2003 Signature: Typed Name: Nicolas PAILLOT General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa Position/Title: WITNESS: <u>Jérôme BUSCAIL</u>

Signature

Printed Name

Date

November 27th, 2003

	ASSIGNMENT
6. 65835 Liederbac	S, WE, BIC DEUTSCHLAND GMBH & CO., ASSIGNORS, a German company, doing business at RossertstraBech, GERMANY, are the co-assignee of the invention in HAND-HELD DISPENSER FOR APPLYING A LECTION MEDIUM ON A SUBSTRATE SURFACE for which an application
which is execute	ed on
which is identifi	ied by Pennie & Edmonds LLP docket no. 11349-15-999
X was filed on Au	gust 23, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/226,238
We hereby auth number,	horize and request our attorney, , of Pennie & Edmonds, LLP, , to insert here in parentheses (Application filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
and WHEREAS, SO and the said applicati	CIETE BIC, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention ion:
consideration, the receipt these presents do our entire right, title continuations thereo applications for industrial which may hereafter such applications and of the United States domestic laws of the including, without li	EREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable ceipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and f, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all ustrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to filed the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection imitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
of any country or co- protection on applic	HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Officia untries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property ations as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, it terms of this instrument.
AND WE I	HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have ill not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
representatives and a execute all divisiona	HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, lega assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers al, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all
IN TESTI signatures.	IMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective
BIC DEUTSCHLA	IND GMBH & A
Signature:	Date: November 27th, 2003
Typed Name:	Nicolas PAILLOT
Position/Title:	General Manager Europe, Middle East & Africa
	1 / X

1469121.1

Jérôme BUSCAIL

Date November 27th, 2003

Printed Name